JOURNAL OF COMMUNICATION AND INFORMATION SYSTEMS, VOL. 38, NO.1, 2023.
9
Abstract— This paper presents a new 2.5D ultraminiaturized
frequency selective surface (FSS) structure to operate in the 900
MHz ISM band (902 to 928 MHz), for application in the Wi-Fi
HaLow. The proposed FSS simulation and design are performed
using ANSYS HFSS software and equivalent circuit model (ECM).
The development of the proposed 2.5D FSS is based on meander-

This work 2.5D 4.4 12 1.6 0.03λ0  0.03λ0
TABLE I
ECM PARAMETERS
Structures Leq (nH) Ceq (pF)
FSS1 0.6580 5.9860
FSS2 0.8804 7.5053
FSS3 1.3183 8.3890
FSS4 2.1543 13.8940
JOURNAL OF COMMUNICATION AND INFORMATION SYSTEMS, VOL. 38, NO.1, 2023.
13
REFERENCES
 [1] R. S. Anwar, L. Mao and H. Ning, “Frequency selective surfaces: A
review,” Appl. Sci., 8, 1689, 2018, doi: 10.3390/app8091689.
 [2] Q. Guo, Z. Li, J. Su, J. Song and L. Y. Yang, "Active frequency selective
surface with wide reconfigurable passband," IEEE Access, vol. 7, pp.
38348-38355, 2019, doi: 10.1109/ACCESS.2019.2906219.
 [3] L. Zhao et al., "An ultraminiaturized dual-stopband frequency selective
surface for ultra high frequency," IEEE Access, vol. 8, pp. 44830-44835,
2020, doi: 10.1109/ACCESS.2020.2978217.
 [4] P.-C. Zhao, Z. Zong, W. Wu, B. Li and D. Fang, “Miniaturized-element
bandpass FSS by loading capacitive structures,” IEEE Trans. Antennas
Propag., vol. 67, no. 5,  pp. 3539-3544, May 2019, doi:
10.1109/TAP.2019.2902633.
  [5] V. P. Silva Neto, M. J. Duarte and A. G. D’Assunção, “Full-wave analysis
of stable cross fractal frequency selective surfaces using an iterative
procedure based on wave concept,” Int. Journal Antennas Propag., vol.
2015, Article ID 401210, 7p., 2015, doi: 10.1155/2015/401210.
 [6]  A. Gomes Neto, J. e Silva, I. Coutinho, M. Alencar, and D. de Andrade,
“Triple Band Reject Frequency Selective Surface with Application to 2.4
GHz Band”, JCIS, vol. 35, no. 1, pp. 77-85, Apr. 2020, doi:
10.14209/jcis.2020.8.
 [7] U. Farooq, M. F. Shafique and M. J. Mughal, “Polarization insensitive
dual band frequency selective surface for RF shielding through glass
windows,” IEEE Trans. Electromagn. Compat., vol. 62, no. 1, pp. 93-100,
Feb. 2020, doi: 10.1109/TEMC.2019.2893408.
 [8] T. Cheng, Z. Jia, T. Hong, W. Jiang and S. Gong, "Dual-band frequency
selective surface with compact dimension and low frequency ratio," IEEE
Access, vol. 8, pp. 185399-185404, 2020, doi:
10.1109/ACCESS.2020.3030131.
 [9] S. Habib, G. I. Kiani and M. F. U. Butt, "A convoluted frequency selective
surface for wideband communication applications," IEEE Access, vol. 7, pp.
65075-65082, 2019, doi: 10.1109/ACCESS.2019.2916882.
 [10]  V. P. Silva Neto, A. G. D’Assunção and H. Baudrand, “Analysis of finite
size nonuniform stable and multiband FSS using a generalization of the
WCIP method,” IEEE Trans. Electromagn. Compatib., vol. 60, no. 6, pp.
1802-1810, Dec. 2018, doi: 10.1109/TEMC.2017.2785787.
[11] W. Wang, Q. Cao and Y. Zheng, “Bandstop frequency-selective structures
based on stepped-impedance loop resonators: design, analysis, and
measurement,” IEEE Trans. Antennas Propag., vol. 67, no. 2, pp. 1053-
1064, Feb. 2019, doi: 10.1109/TAP.2018.2880011.
[12] W. Yin, H. Zhang, T. Zhong and X. Min, “A novel compact dual-band
frequency selective surface for GSM shielding by utilizing a 2.5-
dimensional structure,” IEEE Trans. Electromagn. Compat., vol. 60, no.
6, pp. 2057-2060, Dec. 2018, doi: 10.1109/TEMC.2018.2790584.
[13] W. Yin, H. Zhang, T. Zhong and X. Min, “Ultra-miniaturized low-profile
angularly-stable frequency selective surface design,” IEEE Trans.
Electromagn. Compat., vol. 61, no. 4, pp. 1234-1238, Aug. 2019, doi:
10.1109/TEMC.2018.2881161.
[14] P.-S. Wei, C.-N. Chiu and T.-L. Wu, “Design and analysis of an
ultraminiaturized frequency selective surface with two arbitrary
stopbands,” IEEE Trans. Electromagn. Compat., vol. 61, no. 5, pp. 1447-
1456, Oct. 2019, doi: 10.1109/TEMC.2018.2864546.
[15] L. Qiao, Z. Zheng, W. Cui and L. Wang, "A survey on Wi-Fi HaLow
technology for internet of things," 2018 2nd IEEE Conference on Energy
Internet and Energy System Integration (EI2), Beijing, 2018, pp. 1-5, doi:.
[16] N. N. Rao, Elements of engineering electromagnetics. Prentice Hall, NJ,
USA, 2004.
[17] T. Hussain, Q. Cao, J. K. Kayani and I. Majid, "Miniaturization of
frequency selective surfaces using 2.5-D knitted structures: design and
synthesis," IEEE Trans. Antennas Propag., vol. 65, no. 5, pp. 2405-2412,
May 2017, doi: 10.1109/TAP.2017.2673809.
[18] D. Ferreira, R. F. Caldeirinha, I. Cuinas, and T. R. Fernandes, “Square
loop and slot frequency selective surfaces study for equivalent circuit
model optimization,” IEEE Trans. Antennas Propag., vol. 63, no. 9, pp.
3947–3955, 2015, doi: 10.1109/TAP.2015.2444420.
[19] W. Kiermeier and E. Biebl, “New dual-band frequency selective surfaces
for GSM frequency shielding,” 2007 European Microwave Conference,
Munich, 2007, pp. 222-225, doi: 10.1109/EUMC.2007.4405166.
[20] F. C. Seman and N. K. Khalid, “Investigations on fractal square loop FSS
at oblique incidence for GSM applications,” 2014 Electrical Power,
Electronics, Communicatons, Control and Informatics Seminar
(EECCIS), Malang, 2014, pp. 62-66, doi:
10.1109/EECCIS.2014.7003720.
[21] M. M. Masud, B. Ijaz, I. Ullah and B. Braaten, “A compact dual-band EMI
metasurface shield with an actively tunable polarized lower band,” IEEE
Trans. Electromagn. Compat., vol. 54, no. 5, pp. 1182-1185, Oct. 2012,
doi: 10.1109/TEMC.2012.2210899.
[22] R. Sivasamy, L. Murugasamy, M. Kanagasabai, E. F. Sundarsingh and M.
G. N. Alsath, “A low-profile paper substrate-based dual-band FSS for
GSM shielding,” IEEE Trans. Electromagn. Compat., vol. 58, no. 2, pp.
611-614, Apr. 2016, doi: 10.1109/TEMC.2015.2498398.
[23] M. Kartal, J. J. Golezani and B. Doken, “A triple band frequency selective
surface design for GSM systems by utilizing a novel synthetic resonator,”
IEEE Trans. Antennas Propag., vol. 65, no. 5, pp. 2724-2727, May 2017,
doi: 10.1109/TAP.2017.2670230.
[24] L. B. Wang, K. Y. See, B. Salam, A. C. W. Lu, J. W. Zhang and S. Tengiz,
“Tri-band frequency selective band-stop shield using screen printing
technique,” 2012 Asia-Pacific Symp. Electromagnetic Compatibility,
Singapore, 2012, pp. 661-664, doi: 10.1109/APEMC.2012.6237795.